

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
CENTRAL DIVISION
LEXINGTON**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY)		
COMMISSION,)		
)	
Applicant,)		Case No. 11-MC-358-JMH-REW
)	
v.)		
)	
NESTLE PREPARED FOODS,)		
)	
Respondent.)		
)	

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NESTLE PREPARED FOODS**

The Equal Employment Advisory Council (EEAC) and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (Chamber) respectfully submit this brief *amici curiae*, contingent upon granting of the accompanying motion for leave to file. The brief urges this Court to deny the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s Application for Order to Show Cause, and thus supports the position of Respondent Nestle Prepared Foods.

OF COUNSEL:

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
Pro Hac Vice
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY & LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council and
Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America

January 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE EEOC IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA SEEKING INFORMATION THAT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER INVESTIGATION.....5

 A. The EEOC’s Investigative Authority Under GINA Is Limited To Investigation Only Of Those Issues Related To The Underlying Charge Of Discrimination.....5

 B. The EEOC Must Obtain Appropriate Jurisdictional Authority To Conduct *Any* Investigation If Employers Are To Be Afforded Due Process Guarantees8

II. THE EEOC’S CONTENTION THAT PRIVATE PHYSICIANS ARE “EMPLOYERS” FOR PURPOSES OF GINA’S EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

EEOC v. Bailey Co., 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)8

EEOC v. City of Milwaukee, 919 F. Supp. 1247 (E.D. Wis. 1996)7

EEOC v. General Electric Co., 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976).....7

EEOC v. Shell Oil Co., 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... *passim*

General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....7

Joslin Dry Goods Co. v. EEOC, 483 F.2d 178 (10th Cir. 1973)7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*.....1, 2

Title II of the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-6.....3, 5

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8.....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a)3

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)(3).....6

29 C.F.R. § 1635.3(b)9

29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(d)9

74 Fed. Reg. 9056 (Mar. 2, 2009).....9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Compliance Manual, Investigative Procedures § 2.5 (1996 & Supp. 2012)8
